

Sub. H. B. No. 23
As Passed by the Senate

_____ moved to amend as follows:

- In line 642, strike through the first "," and insert "and"; strike through ", and (4)" 1 2
- In line 667, strike through "an additional fee of two hundred dollars" and insert "the following additional fee, as applicable," 3 4
- In line 668, after "any" insert "hybrid motor vehicle," 5
- In line 669, after "vehicle" insert ","" 6
- In line 670, after "vehicle" insert ";" 7
- (a) One hundred dollars for a hybrid motor vehicle; 8
- (b) One hundred fifty dollars for a plug-in hybrid electric motor vehicle; 9 10
- (c) Two hundred dollars for a battery electric motor vehicle"; strike through "The fee shall be prorated based on the number of months" 11 12 13
- Strike through lines 671 through 680 14
- In line 681, strike through "motor vehicle. The" and insert "Each"; 15



after "fee" insert "imposed under this division" 16

In line 682, strike through "hybrid motor" 17

In line 683, strike through "the" and insert "each"; strike through 18
"imposed" 19

In line 684, strike through "by division (C) (4) of this section" 20

In line 871, strike through the first "," and insert "or"; strike 21
through ", or (4)" 22

After line 4969, insert: 23

"Section 803.10. The amendments made by this act to 24
divisions (C) (1), (3), and (4) of section 4503.10 and division 25
(A) (3) of section 4503.103 of the Revised Code apply beginning 26
on January 1, 2024." 27

The motion was _____ agreed to.

SYNOPSIS 28

Plug-in hybrid electric motor vehicle fee (DPSCD66) 29

R.C. 4503.10 and 4503.103; Section 803.10 30

Reduces the additional registration fee applicable to a 31
plug-in hybrid electric motor vehicle from \$200 to \$150. 32

Makes corresponding changes and delays the application of 33
the fee reduction until January 1, 2024. 34